

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT**

CHEN GANG, DOES 1-3, ZOU	:	
WENBO, AND OTHERS SIMILARLY	:	
SITUATED,	:	Civil Action No. 3:04-cv01146(RNC)
	:	
Plaintiffs,	:	
	:	
v.	:	
	:	
ZHAO ZHIZHEN, & DOES, 1-5	:	
INCLUSIVE,	:	
	:	
Defendants.	:	

**PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO DISMISS
PLAINTIFFS' SECOND AMENDED COMPLAINT PURSUANT TO
FED. R. CIV. P. 12(b)(1) AND 12(b)(6)**

Attorney Terri E. Marsh
HUMAN RIGHTS LAW FOUNDATION
1615 L Street, NW, Suite 1100
Washington, D.C. 20036
Telephone: (202) 697-3858, Fax: (202) 355-6701
terri.marsh@hrlf.net

On the Brief:
Brian Pierce
Colin Gillespie
Jolie Schwarz

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	i
INTRODUCTION	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND	2
ARGUMENT	8
I. THE DEFENDANT’S UNSUPPORTED FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS SHOULD BE IGNORED.	8
II. THIS COURT MAY PROPERLY EXERCISE SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION IN THIS CASE UNDER THE ALIEN TORT STATUTE AND THE TORTURE VICTIM PROTECTION ACT.	10
A. Plaintiffs Allegations Are Entitled to a Broad and Favorable Interpretation.....	10
B. Establishing Subject Matter Jurisdiction Under the Alien Tort Statute Requires Plaintiffs to Allege Violations of Universal, Specific, and Obligatory Norms of International Law.....	11
C. Plaintiffs Allege Violations of Universal, Specific, and Obligatory Norms of International Law.....	12
1. The prohibition on mental and physical torture is a specific, universal, and obligatory norm of international law.....	12
2. The prohibition on crimes against humanity is a specific, universal, and obligatory norm of international law.....	14
3. The prohibition on prolonged arbitrary arrest and detention is a specific, universal, and obligatory norm of international law.....	14
III. DEFENDANT IS LIABLE FOR THE HUMAN RIGHTS ABUSES ALLEGED.	15
A. Plaintiffs Sufficiently Allege the Principle Human Rights Abuses.....	15
B. Defendant Is Liable for Aiding and Abetting the Human Rights Abuses Alleged.....	17
1. Aiding and abetting liability is available under the ATS.....	17
2. Defendant aided and abetted the human rights abuses alleged.....	17

a.	Defendant provided practical assistance having a substantial effect on the perpetration of the abuses alleged.....	17
b.	Defendant acted with the purpose of facilitating the commission of the abuses alleged.....	19
C.	Defendant Is Liable for Conspiracy to Commit the Human Rights Abuses Alleged.....	21
1.	Conspiracy liability is available under the ATS.....	21
2.	Defendant conspired to commit the human rights abuses alleged.....	23
D.	Defendant Is Liable Under the Doctrine of Command Responsibility for His Subordinates’ Aiding and Abetting of the Human Rights Abuses Alleged.....	25
1.	Command responsibility is available under the ATS.....	26
2.	Defendant is liable under command responsibility for the human rights abuses alleged.....	28
IV.	FREEDOM OF SPEECH CONSIDERATIONS DO NOT BAR THIS SUIT.....	31
A.	The First Amendment Has No “Jurisdictional Consequences” for the Purposes of Evaluating Subject Matter Jurisdiction Under the ATS.....	32
B.	Defendant’s Actions Cannot Be Treated as Protected Speech Under U.S. Constitutional Norms.....	34
1.	The First Amendment does not protect the speech of an alien made outside the United States.....	34
2.	Defendant’s speech that aids and abets the violations alleged is not protected under the First Amendment.....	36
3.	The First Amendment would not protect the incitement of lawless action, which Defendant engaged in here.....	38
C.	Defendant’s Conduct Is Not Protected Speech Under International Law.....	39
V.	DEFENDANT IS NOT ENTITLED TO FEDERAL COMMON LAW IMMUNITY.....	41

A. The Positions Defendant Has Held Do Not Entitle Him to Federal Common Law Immunity.....	41
B. Defendant Is Not Entitled to Federal Common Law Immunity for Acts Beyond the Scope of His Authority.....	43
C. Foreign Officials Are Not Entitled to Federal Common Law Immunity for <i>Jus Cogens</i> Violations.....	45
VI. NO PRUDENTIAL CONSIDERATION OR JUSTICIABILITY DOCTRINE BARS THE ADJUDICATION OF THIS ACTION.....	46
A. The Act of State Doctrine Does Not Bar Adjudication of This Suit.....	46
1. This case does not require the court to pass on an official act of state.....	46
2. <i>Sabbatino</i> does not require dismissal on act of state grounds.....	47
B. The Defendant Acted Under Color of State Law.....	49
C. Defendant’s Political Question, International Comity, Extraterritoriality, and <i>Forum non Conveniens</i> Arguments Are Unavailing.....	50
CONCLUSION.....	54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Abdullah v. Sheridan Square Press, Inc.</i> , 154 F.R.D. 591 (S.D.N.Y. 1994) -----	35
<i>Abdullahi v. Pfizer</i> , 562 F.3d 163 (2d Cir. 2009) -----	12
<i>Aldana v. Del Monte Fresh Produce N.A.</i> 416 F.3d 1242 (11th Cir. 2005) -----	13, 49
<i>Almog v. Arab Bank, PLC</i> , 471 F. Supp. 2d 257 (E.D.N.Y. 2007) -----	14, 18, 32
<i>Alperin v. Vatican Bank</i> , 410 F.3d 532 (9th Cir. 2005) -----	51
<i>Al-Quraishi v. Nakhla</i> , 728 F. Supp. 2d 702 (2010) -----	44
<i>Arbaugh v. Y & H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006) -----	33
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 129 S.Ct. 1937 (2009) -----	15, 16
<i>Bachanan v. India Abroad Publin’s Inc.</i> , 154 N.Y.S. 2d 661, 154 Misc. 2d 228 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1992) -----	35
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962) -----	51
<i>Bigio v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 239 F.3d 440 (2d Cir. 2000) -----	47, 52
<i>Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Sabbatino</i> , 376 U.S. 398 (1964) -----	46, 48
<i>Bell v. Hood</i> , 327 U.S. 678 (1946) -----	11
<i>Blum v. Yaretsky</i> , 457 U.S. 991 (1982) -----	49
<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969) -----	38
<i>Brentwood Acad. v. Tennessee Secondary School Athletic Ass’n</i> , 531 U.S. 288 (2001) -----	49
<i>Burnett v. Al Baraka Inv. & Dev. Corp.</i> , 274 F. Supp. 2d 86 (D.D.C. 2003) -----	22
<i>Burnham v. Superior Court</i> , 495 U.S. 604 (1990) -----	48
<i>Burton v. Wilmington Parking Authority</i> , 365 U.S. 715 (1961) -----	50
<i>Cabello v. Fernandez-Larios</i> , 402 F.3d 1148 (11th Cir. 2005) -----	22
<i>Chambers v. Time Warner, Inc.</i> , 282 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2002) -----	9
<i>Chuidian v. Philippine Nat’l Bank</i> , 912 F.2d 1095 (9th Cir. 1980) -----	43
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997) -----	36
<i>Dennis v. Sparks</i> , 449 U.S. 24, (1980) -----	49
<i>DeRoburt v. Gannett Co., Inc.</i> , 83 F.R.D. 574 (D. Haw. 1979) -----	35
<i>Doe v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , 654 F. 3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2011) -----	53
<i>Doe v. Islamic Salvation Front</i> , 257 F. Supp. 2d 115 (D.D.C. 2003) -----	22
<i>Doe v. Liu Qi</i> , 349 F. Supp. 2d 1258 (N.D. Cal. 2004) -----	passim
<i>Doe v. Nestle</i> , 748 F. Supp. 2d 1057 (C.D. Cal. 2010) -----	18
<i>Dole Food Co. v. Patrickson</i> , 538 U.S. 468 (2003) -----	42
<i>Filartiga v. Pena-Irala</i> , 620 F.2d 876 (2d Cir. 1980) -----	passim
<i>Ford v. Garcia</i> , 289 F.3d 1283 (11th Cir. 2002) -----	26
<i>Gang v. Zhizhen</i> , No. 3:04-cv-01146 (RNC), Declaration of Zhao Zhizen (Docket Entry no. 44) -----	44
<i>Giboney v. Empire Storage & Ice Co.</i> , 336 U.S. 490 (1949) -----	36
<i>Gulf Oil v. Gilbert</i> , 330 U.S. 501 (1947) -----	53
<i>Haig v. Agee</i> , 453 U.S. 280 (1981) -----	34
<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 548 U.S. 557 (2006) -----	22
<i>Hartford Fire Inc. Co. v. California</i> , 509 U.S. 764 (1993) -----	52
<i>Heaney v. Government of Spain</i> , 445 F.2d 501 (2d Cir. 1971) -----	43
<i>Herbage v. Meese</i> , 747 F. Supp. 60 (D.D.C. 1990) -----	45
<i>Hilao v. Estate of Marcos</i> , 103 F.3d 767 (9th Cir. 1996) -----	passim
<i>Howerton v. Bagica</i> , 708 F.2d 380 (9th Cir. 1983) -----	49
<i>In Re South African Apartheid Litig.</i> , 617 F. Supp. 2d 228 (S.D.N.Y. 2009) -----	17, 19, 52
<i>In re Terrorist Attacks on Sept. 11, 2001</i> , 349 F. Supp. 2d 765 (S.D.N.Y. 2005) -----	22
<i>In re Yamashita</i> , 327 U.S. 1 (1946) -----	26
<i>Int’l Audiotext Network, Inc. v. Am. Tel. & Tel. Co.</i> , 62 F.3d 69 (2d Cir. 1995) -----	9
<i>Japan v. Whaling Assoc. v. Am. Cetacean Soc’y</i> , 478 U.S. 221 (1986) -----	51
<i>Johnson v. Eisenstrager</i> , 339 U.S. 763 (1950) -----	35
<i>Johnson v. Knowles</i> , 113 F.3d 1114 (9th Cir. 1997) -----	49
<i>Kadic v. Karadzic</i> , 70 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 1996) -----	passim

<i>Keller v. Cent. Bank of Nigeria</i> , 277 F.3d 811 (6th Cir. 2002)-----	45
<i>Khulumani v. Barclay National Bank Ltd.</i> , 504 F.3d 254 (2d Cir. 2007)-----	17, 33
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 456 F. Supp. 2d 457 (S.D.N.Y. 2006), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 621 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2010), <i>cert. granted</i> , 79 U.S.L.W. 3019 (U.S. Oct. 17, 2011)-----	14
<i>Laker Airways Ltd. v. Pan American World Airways Inc.</i> , 604 F. Supp. 280 (D.D.C. 1984)-----	34, 35, 36
<i>Liu Bo Shan v. China Const. Bank Corp.</i> , 421 F. Appx. 89 (2d Cir. 2011) -----	19
<i>Lugar v. Edomson Oil Co., Inc.</i> , 457 U.S. 922 (1982).-----	49
<i>Matar v. Dichter</i> , 563 F.3d 9 (2d Cir. 2009)-----	43, 44, 45
<i>Matusevitch v. Telnikoff</i> , 877 F. Supp. 1 (D.D.C. 1995) -----	35
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 758 F.2d 341 (8th Cir. 1985) -----	53
<i>Michaelesco v. United States</i> , 383 Fed. Appx. 42 (2d Cir. 2010)-----	10
<i>Nederland B.V. v. Atrium Inv. Partnership</i> , 740 F.2d 148 (2d Cir. 1984)-----	11
<i>New York Times v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964) -----	34
<i>People v. Rubin</i> , 96 Cal.App.3d 968 (Cal. Ct. App. 1979) -----	38
<i>Presbyterian Church of Sudan v. Talisman Energy, Inc.</i> , 582 F.3d 244 (2d Cir. 2009)-----	passim
<i>Price v. Socialist People's Libyan Arab Jamahiriya</i> , 294 F.3d 82 (D.C. Cir. 2002)-----	13
<i>Prosecutor v. Akayesu</i> , Case No. ICTR-96-4-T, Judgment (Sept. 2, 1998) -----	40
<i>Prosecutor v. Babic</i> , Case No. IT-03-72-A (July 18, 2005)-----	22
<i>Prosecutor v. Blagojevich</i> , IT-02-60-A, Appeal Judgment (May 9, 2007)-----	28, 30
<i>Prosecutor v. Blaskic</i> , Case No. IT-95-14-A, Appeal Judgment (July 29, 2004) -----	30
<i>Prosecutor v. Boskoski</i> , Case No. IT-04-82-T, Trial Judgment (July 10, 2008)-----	30
<i>Prosecutor v. Delalic</i> , Case No. IT-96-21-A, Appeal Judgment (Feb. 20, 2001) -----	26, 27, 28, 30
<i>Prosecutor v. Halilovic</i> , Case No. IT-01-48-T, Trial Judgment (Nov. 16, 2005) -----	28, 30
<i>Prosecutor v. Kajelijeli</i> , Case No. ICTR-98-44A-A, Appeal Judgment (May 23, 2005) -----	27, 28
<i>Prosecutor v. Karemera</i> , Case No. ICTR-98-44-AR73 (June 16, 2006) -----	22
<i>Prosecutor v. Kayishema</i> , Case No. ICTR-95-1-T, Trial Judgment (May 21, 1999) -----	27
<i>Prosecutor v. Kordic</i> , Case No. IT-95-14/2-A, Appeal Judgment (Dec. 17, 2004) -----	30
<i>Prosecutor v. Krnojelac</i> , IT-97-25-A, Appeal Judgment (Sept. 17, 2003) -----	29
<i>Prosecutor v. Nahimana</i> , Case No. ICTR-99-52-T, Trial Judgment (Dec. 3, 2003) -----	27, 28, 39
<i>Prosecutor v. Oric</i> , Case No. IT-03-68-T, Trial Judgment (June 30, 2006)-----	28, 30
<i>Prosecutor v. Stakic</i> , Case No. IT-97-24-A (March 22, 2006)-----	22
<i>Prosecutor v. Tadic</i> , Case No. IT-94-1-A (July 15, 1999)-----	22, 23
<i>Prosecutor v. Vasiljevic</i> , Case No. IT-98-32-A (February 25, 2004) -----	22
<i>Republic of Austria v. Altmann</i> , 541 U.S. 677 (2004) -----	51
<i>Rice v. Paladin Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 128 F.3d 233 (4th Cir. 1997)-----	36, 37
<i>Samantar v. Yousuf</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2278 (2010)-----	43, 45
<i>Sarei v. Rio Tinto, PLC</i> , 2011 WL 5041927 (9th Cir. Oct. 25, 2011)-----	46, 48
<i>Sarei v. Rio Tinto</i> , 487 F. 3d 1193 (2008)-----	47
<i>Scheuer v. Rhodes</i> , 416 U.S. 232 (1974) -----	8, 9, 10
<i>Schooner Exchange v. McFaddon</i> , 11 U.S. 116 (1812)-----	42
<i>Siderman de Blake v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 965 F.2d 699 (9th Cir. 1992) -----	47
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004) -----	passim
<i>Tachiona v. Mugabe</i> , 169 F. Supp. 2d 259 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)-----	42
<i>Timberlane Lumber Co. v. Bank of America</i> , 549 F.2d 597 (9th Cir. 1976) -----	49
<i>Trajano v. Marcos</i> , 978 F.2d 493 (9th Cir. 1992)-----	passim
<i>Twombly v. Bell Atl. Corp.</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007) -----	passim
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF STATE, ANNUAL REPORT ON INTERNATIONAL RELIGIOUS FREEDOM (2010) -----	7
<i>U.S. v. Barnett</i> , 667 F.2d 835 (9th Cir. 1982) -----	36
<i>U.S. v. Buttorff</i> , 572 F.2d 619 (8th Cir. 1978) -----	36, 37
<i>U.S. v. Higdon</i> , 638 F. 3d 233 (3rd Cir. 2011) -----	48
<i>U.S. v. Rahman</i> , 189 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 1999)-----	37
<i>U.S. v. Rowlee</i> , 899 F. 2d 1275 (2d Cir. 1990) -----	37
<i>U.S. v. White</i> , 610 F.3d 956 (7th Cir. 2010) -----	37
<i>Vietnam Ass'n for Victims of Agent Orange v. Dow Chem. Co.</i> , 517 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2008)-----	12
<i>W.S. Kirkpatrick & Co. v. Environmental Tectonics Corp., Intern.</i> , 493 U.S. 400 (1990)-----	46, 48

<i>Whitney v. California</i> , 274 U.S. 357 (1927) -----	37
<i>Wiwa v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 626 F. Supp. 2d 377 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)-----	11, 12, 14, 33
<i>Yahoo! Inc. v La Ligue Contre Le Racisme Et L'Antisemitisme</i> , 433 F.3d 1199 (9th Cir. 2006) -----	35

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1350-----	passim
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b) -----	9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

155 Cong. Rec. S7702-01 (daily ed. July 20, 2009)-----	35
Antonio Cassese, INTERNATIONAL CRIMINAL LAW 191 (2d ed. 2008) -----	23
<i>Beijing Lawyers Beaten for Representing Falun Gong Case</i> , HUMAN RIGHTS IN CHINA (May 13, 2009) -----	53
CHARLES ALLAN WRIGHT & ARTHUR MILLER, FEDERAL PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE -----	10, 53
CHINA'S THIRD PERIODIC REPORT TO THE UN COMMITTEE AGAINST TORTURE, ADDENDUM, CAT/C/39/Add.2 (Jan. 5, 2000)-----	44, 47
Chimene I. Keitner, <i>Officially Immune? A Response to Bradley and Goldsmith</i> , 36 YALE. L.J. ONLINE 1 (2010)---	44
Convention Against Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman, Degrading Treatment or Punishment, December 10, 1984, S. Treaty Doc. No. 100-20, 1465 U.N.T.S. 85 -----	13
H.R. 605, 111th Cong. (2010) -----	7
H.R. 608, 109th Cong. (2005) -----	7
H.R. 794, 109th Cong. (2006) -----	8
H.R. Con. Res. 188, 107th Cong. (2002)-----	8
H.R. Con. Res. 218, 106th Cong. (1999)-----	8
H.R. Con. Res. 304, 108th Cong. (2004)-----	8, 48
Human Rights Enforcement Act, Pub. L. 111-122 (2009)-----	35
Jane Wright, <i>Retribution but No Recompense: A Critique of the Torturer's Immunity from Civil Suit</i> , 30 OXFORD J. OF LEGAL STUD. 143 (2010)-----	44
Jean Francois-Lyotard, THE POSTMODERN CONDITION: A REPORT ON KNOWLEDGE (Geoff Bennington & Brian Massumi, trans., 1989) -----	31
Law on the Establishment of Extraordinary Chambers in the Courts of Cambodia for the Prosecution of Crimes Committed during the Period of Democratic Kampuchea, NS/RKM/1004/006, Oct. 27, 2004 -----	27
<i>Lawyers Beaten for Representing Falun Gong Case</i> , Human Rights in China (May 13, 2009) -----	54
<i>Piper Aircraft v. Reyno</i> , 454 U.S. 235 (1981) -----	53, 54
<i>Restatement (Second) of Foreign Relations Law</i> -----	43
<i>Restatement (Third) of the Foreign Relations Law of the United States</i> -----	40, 46, 47
Rome Statute of the International Criminal Court, July 17, 1998, 2187 U.N.T.S. 3 -----	14, 16, 23
S. Rep. 100-333 (May 11, 1988)-----	35
S. Rep. No. 102-249 (1991)-----	26, 27, 53
H.R. Rep. No. 102-367 -----	53
Statute of the Special Court for Sierra Leone, Jan. 16, 2002, 2178 U.N.T.S. 145-----	27
The Proxmire Act, Pub. L. 100-606 (1988)-----	35
<i>Torture Account by Missing Rights Defense Lawyer Gao Zhisheng</i> , HUMAN RIGHTS IN CHINA (Feb. 8, 2009) -	53, 54
TRIALS OF THE MAJOR WAR CRIMINALS BEFORE THE INTERNATIONAL MILITARY TRIBUNAL (1948)-----	40, 41
TRIALS OF WAR CRIMINALS BEFORE THE NUREMBERG MILITARY TRIBUNALS UNDER CONTROL COUNCIL LAW (1952)-----	27
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF STATE, ANNUAL REPORT ON INTERNATIONAL RELIGIOUS FREEDOM (2006) -----	54
